MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP. 84

Chapter 81

RESOLVE, Regulating Taking of Smelts in Valley Brook, Cumberland County.

Taking of smelts in Valley brook; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close Valley Brook, in the town of Raymond, county of Cumberland, a tributary of Little Rattlesnake pond, now known as Raymond Lake, to the taking of smelts at any time.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 82

RESOLVE, in Favor of George E. Bagnall of Houlton.

George E. Bagnall; credits toward retirement allowance. Resolved: That in arriving at the service retirement allowance payable to George E. Bagnall, of Houlton, as the beneficiary nominated by Isaac Bagnall, deceased member of the State Retirement System, credit be given for such period of time as the late Isaac Bagnall was in the employ of the Maine National Guard pursuant to section 90 of the Defense Act of 1916.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 83

RESOLVE, Designating New Bridge to Span Jonesport Reach from the Town of Jonesport to the Town of Beals as "Jonesport-Beals Bridge."

"Jonesport-Beals Bridge;" designated. Resolved: That the new bridge being constructed across Jonesport Reach from the town of Jonesport to the town of Beals, in the county of Washington, under the provisions of chapter 198 of the private and special laws of 1955, be officially named and referred to as "Jonesport-Beals Bridge."

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 84

RESOLVE, Regulating the Taking of Clams in Steuben.

Taking of clams in Steuben, regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue the following rule and regulation:

That it shall be unlawful for any person not a resident of the town of Steuben, in the county of Washington, to dig clams for commercial purposes within the limits of said town;

RESOLVES, 1957

CHAP. 87

That persons not residents of the town of Steuben may be permitted to dig for clams for fish bait or home consumption within the limits of said town, provided no person shall dig for such purposes during any one day more than one peck of clams;

That whoever violates the provisions of this rule and regulation shall for each offense be punished by a fine of not more than \$25 or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 85

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Loon Island to Mrs. Anna Fowler and Julius Peterson.

Forest Commissioner; authorization to convey Loon Island. Resolved: That the Forest Commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to convey to Mrs. Anna Fowler and Julius Peterson, of South Portland, the interest of the State in Loon Island in Forest Lake, town of Gray, county of Cumberland, for the sum of \$75.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 86

RESOLVE, Opening Pineo Pond, Town of Deblois, Washington County, to Fly Fishing Only.

Pineo pond; open to fly fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Pineo pond, town of Deblois, Washington County, to fly fishing only, which said Pineo pond shall be called a great pond.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 87

RESOLVE Authorizing Boxing Commission to Change Decision on Rocky Marciano Case.

Rocky Marciano; change decision on case of. Resolved: The State Boxing Commission is hereby authorized at their discretion to change the decision, rendered by a previous Boxing Commission in 1952, against "Rocky" Marciano, former world's heavyweight champion, for misrepresenting the identity of an exhibition sparring mate, so that the records of the Commission will be cleared of the 30-day suspension in Maine rendered against Marciano.